No. 105

Charitable Trust Act Notices

The New Zealand Institute of Mental Retardation (Incorporated)

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957

Take notice that on the 30th day of July 1990 at 10 a.m., the trustees of The New Zealand Institute of Mental Retardation (Incorporated) will apply to the High Court at Wellington for approval of a scheme widening the charitable purposes of the trust.

It is considered that at present the existing trust deed is inadequate to meet the present needs of the trust, both practical and administrative.

The major changes to be made to the deed are in respect of the following:

- (a) The range of appointing organisations.
- (b) The procedure for the appointment of trustees.
- (c) The term of appointment of trustees.
- (d) The specific powers given to trustees.

Any person desiring to oppose this scheme is required to give written notice of objection to the Registrar of the High Court at Wellington, to the trustees and to the Attorney-General not less than 7 clear days before the hearing date set out above.

The address for service of the trustees is at the offices of Buddle Findlay, Solicitors, Level 17, BNZ Centre, 1 Willis Street (P.O. Box 2694, DX 8002), Wellington.

ct6901

The Sutherland Self Help Trust Board

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Charitable Trust Acts 1957

Take notice that on the 30th day of July 1990 at 10 a.m., The Sutherland Self Help Trust Board will apply to the Hich Court at Wellington for approval of a scheme to vary the mode of administering the trust.

It is considered that the proposed amendment to the trust deed will facilitate the carrying out of the trust and the intentions of the settlors of the trust. The major change to be made to the trust deed is the replacement of Self Help Limited as an appointor of a trustee to the trust with Sutherland Self Help Trust Appointments Limited Sutherland Self Help Trust Appointments Limited is a special company formed for this purpose, the directors and secretary of which, will all be members of the Sutherland family.

Any person desiring to oppose this scheme is required to give written notice of the objection to the Registrar of the High Court at Wellington, to the trustees and to the Attorney-General, not less than 7 clear days before the hearing date set out above.

The address for service of the trustees is at the offices of Buddle Findlay, Solicitors, Level 17, BNZ Centre, 1 Willis Street (P.O. Box 2694, DX 8002), Wellington.

ct6902

Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Act Notices

Notice of Appointment of Deputy Authorised Representative

The District Grand Royal Arch Chapter of the North Island, New Zealand, under the Supreme Grand Chapter of Royal Arch Masons of England

In the matter of the District Grand Lodges and District Grand Royal Arch Chapters of English Freemasons of New Zealand Trustees Act 1976:

I, Ross Molineaux Collins, Grand Superintendent for the District Grand Royal Arch Chapter of New Zealand under the Supreme Grand Chapter of Royal Arch Masons of England, hereby give notice, pursuant to section 10 of the abovementioned Act, that I have appointed William John Palmer of Auckland, the District Grand Assistant Scribe E of the said District Grand Royal Arch Chapter, as the Deputy Authorised Representative in terms of the said Act.

Dated this 18th day of June 1990.

R. M. COLLINS, Grand Superintendent.

Notice of Appointment of Deputy Authorised Representative

The District Grand Lodge of the North Island, New Zealand, under the United Grand Lodge of Antient, Free and Accepted Masons of England

In the matter of the District Grand Lodges and District Grand Royal Arch Chapters of English Freemasons of New Zealand Trustees Act 1976:

I, Ross Molineaux Collins, District Grand Master for the District Grand Lodge of the North Island, New Zealand, under the United Grand Lodge of Antient, Free and Accepted Masons of England, hereby give notice, pursuant to section 10 of the above-mentioned Act, that I have appointed William John Palmer of Auckland, District Executive Officer of the said District Grand Lodge, as the Deputy Authorised Reprsentative in terms of the said Act.

Dated this 18th day of June 1990.

R. M. COLLINS, District Grand Master.

fs6918



fs6917